
TOWNSHIP OF PEQUANNOCK ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT RESOLUTION  OF MEMORIALIZATION
MORRIS  COUNTY,  NEW JERSEY
MATTER  OF: New York  SMSA Limited  Partnership  d/b/a Verizon Wireless
PROPERTY  LOCATION:   Block  1909, Lot 2, 22 Jackson Avenue
APPROVED:  June 4, 2015
MEMORIALIZED:  July  16, 2015

WHEREAS, New York  SMSA Limited Partnership  d/b/a Verizon  Wireless

("Applicant") has requested preliminary and final site plan  approval, use variance relief  pursuant to N.J.S.A.40:55D-70(d)(l ), a variance pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(6) for height of a structure in excess of 10% of the maximum height permitted in a zone district and a variance pursuant for minimum setback of a wireless antenna from a residential zone pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D- 70(c)(2) to permit the construction of a wireless telecommunication facility atop the roof on a property located at 22 Jackson Avenue, known and designated as Block 1909, Lot 2 on the Tax Maps of the Township of Pequannock ("Township") in the Township's C-1 Community Business zone  district  ("Property''); and
WHEREAS, a public hearings were held before the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Township  of Pequannock  ("Board") on June 4, 2015;  and
WHEREAS, the Board heard the testimony by Applicant's  representatives  and experts, as well  as receiving testimony  from the Board's  own experts;  and
WHEREAS, Applicant, represented by Cooper Levenson April Niedelman  & Wagenheim, P.A., Richard F. De Lucry, Esq., filed an Affidavit of Proof that Notice of Hearing was given as required by law;  and
WHEREAS, a complete application has been filed, the fees required by ordinance have been paid, and the jurisdiction and powers of the Board have been properly invoked and  exercised;


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board makes the following findings of fact with regard to the application.
1. Applicant provided adequate notice of the application and the hearing in accordance with the New Jersey Municipal Land Use Law, N.J.S.A. 40:55-D-1 et seq. ("MLUL").
2. The Property, on the south side of Jackson Avenue with frontage thereon, measures 27,655 square feet, has a street address of 22 Jackson Avenue and is located at Block 1909, Lot 2 in the Township's C-1 Community Business zone district.
3. The Property is currently improved with a mixed-use building housing medical offices and apartments ("Building").
4. Applicant seeks to erect a new wireless communication facility that physically consists of a "small network node" ("SNN") on the roof of the Building.
5. Pursuant to the §189.07.060C.(2) of the Township Zoning Ordinance ("Zoning Ordinance"), wireless communication facilities are not a permitted use in the C-1 zone. Applicant thus requires a use variance pursuant to the MLUL, N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(l ).
6. Applicant also requires variance relief from §189.05.0l OB (3) of the Zoning Ordinance and N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(6) of the MLUL for maximum height of a structure in the C-1 zone. Pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance, a maximum height of thirty feet (30') is permitted. Applicant proposes a height of 33.1 for the SNN.
7. Applicant further requires variance relief from §189.07.060.(3)[5] of the Zoning Ordinance and N.J.S.A. 40:55D- 70(c)(2) of the MLUL for minimum distance of a wireless communications facility from a residential zone. The Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of two hundred feet (200'). Applicant proposes zero (0) feet.


8. Applicants' proposal is depicted on a map prepared by Dewberry Engineers, Inc., Christopher M. Cirrotti, P.E., entitled "Pequannock Evans SNN, 22 Jackson Ave. Pequannock, NJ 07444, Morris County" consisting of eight (8) sheets, dated May 14, 2015.
9. Applicant also provided an Existing Conditions Survey prepared by Dewberry Engineers, Inc., Scott M. Bleeker, P.L.S., consisting of one (1) sheet, dated February 2, 2015.
10. Applicant further provided a radio frequency report by Mr. Adam Feehan and Mr. Glenn Pierson of PierCon Solutions, L.L.C., consisting of seventeen (17) pages,  dated June 4, 2015.
11. The Board also received  a report from the Township Planner, Eileen F.  Banyra, P.P., A.I.C.P, dated May 31, 2015, and a report from the Township Engineer, Joseph R. Golden, P.E., P.P., C.M.E, dated December 24, 2014, with regard to the application. Said reports and any amendments or supplements thereto are hereby incorporated by reference as if set forth at length . herein.
12. By correspondence dated December 12, 2014, the Morris County Planning Board ("MCPB") granted site plan approval to Applicant. Said correspondence is incorporated by reference herein.
13. Mr. De Lucry summarized the application before the Board.

14. The Board heard the testimony of David Karlebach P.P., Applicant's Professional Planner.
15. Mr. Karlebach proffered, and the Board accepted into evidence, Exhibits A-1A and A-lB, which were expanded versions of photosimulations of the Property and Building reflecting the proposed location of the SNN on the Building.
16. Mr. Karlebach testified that the dimensions of the SNN are approximately fifteen


inches (15") in diameter  and twenty-nine  inches  (29") in height

17. Mr. Karlebach testified that the SNN will be completely invisible to the public. To the casual observer, the Property will consist of the Building and a chimney which will contain the SNN, which is a canister-like device.
18. Mr. Karlebach testified that the SNN "chimney'' is composed of "RF-friendly" material. Signals can pass through the faux chimney and transmit a signal to all other sites with which the SNN must interface.
19. Mr. Karlebach testified that the N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(6) height variance requested for the SNN and chimney is only one inch (1") above the height threshold for requirement of a bulk variance for the SNN, which would carry a lesser proof standard pursuant to N.J .S.A. 40:55D-70(c)(2). .
20. Mr. Karlebach testified that the SNN and chimney will not generate any objectionable noise, odors, vibration, glare, dust, fumes or other objectionable influences or effects.
21. The Board heard the testimony of Mr. Adam Feehan, Applicant's Radio Frequency Engineer.
20. Mr. Feehan testified as to the report which he and Mr. Glenn Pierson had prepared.
21. Mr. Feehan provided his professional opinion that, at present, there is a significant wireless capacity "gap", or deficiency, in the commercial area encompassed by Newark­
Pompton  Turnpike, West Parkway, Jackson Avenue  and Evans  Place.

22. Mr. Feehan testified that Applicant had exhausted all other options available with Applicant's existing equipment to address this capacity gap and use of the SNN is now necessary


to surmount the problem.

22. Mr. Feehan testified that the SNN would serve only the Township and no other municipality.
23. The Board heard the testimony of Mario Ianelli the Manager of Land Development Services at Dewberry Engineers, Inc,. Applicant's Engineer.
24. Mr. Ianelli testified as to the composition of the proposed chimney structure and the dimensions of the SNN and chimney. .
25. Mr. Ianelli testified that Applicant's equipment for the SNN will be located in the Building's basement.
26. The Township's Planner, Eileen F. Banyra, P.P., A.I.C.P. recommended, and Applicant agreed, that the size, color, location and composition  of Applicant's  chimney  structure in proportion to the size of the Building's roof shall be subject to the review and approval of the Township Planner. This will be a condition of approval.
27. Ms. Banyra also expressed concern with regard to possible co-location of other SNN antennas or chimneys on the Building's roof.
28. Mr. Karlebach, on recall, testified with regard to the use variance requested by Applicant.
29. Mr. Karlebach testified that the Property was particularly suited to the proposed use of the SNN and chimney, as it will enable Applicant to address the capacity deficiency as described by Mr. Feehan in his testimony.
30. The Property is further suited to the proposed use because it is situated in a commercial zone, does not abut a residential use, requires no modification, grading, tree  removal or additional impervious coverage.

31. Mr. Karlebach testified that all activities will take place within the Property and Building. The Building has sufficient space to house Applicant's equipment cabinets.
32. It was Mr. Karlebach's professional opinion that the proposed development was a superior alternative to constructing a new, freestanding wireless communications tower which would have a far greater, and negative, impact on the neighborhood in which the Property is located.
33. Turning to the height variance, Mr. Karlebach testified that the requested deviation was minimal and necessary to both effectuate the use and address the capacity deficiency.
34. Mr. Karlebach testified that if Applicant was unable to mount the SNN and chimney at the requested height, Applicant's wireless system will not function properly, or at all. This prevents Applicant from satisfying its Federal mandate of providing seamless wireless coverage to Applicant's customers.
35. Mr. Karlebach testified that there will be no signs, lighting or generator mounted on or used by the chimney.
36. The SNN uses a battery backup which is located in the basement of the  Building. A hookup for a generator will also be provided, though a generator will not be located at the Property.
37. On recall, Mr. Ianelli testified that the installation of the SNN and chimney may involve some excavation of a temporary nature. However, said installation will not require, nor result in, excavation, alteration or other permanent disturbance at the Property.
38. The hearing was opened to members of the interested public. Mr. Edward G. Engelbart, 64 Hopper Avenue, Pompton Plains, New Jersey, Township Historian, addressed the

Board and Applicant in connection with the application.

39. There were no objections to the application from members of the interested

public.

CONCLUSIONS  OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing findings, the Board makes the following conclusions of law:

1. Applicant has shown by testimony, exhibits and other evidence that the relief sought can be granted.
2. Applicant's preliminary and final site plan application conforms to the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and will promote the purposes of the C-1 zone district as set forth in the Township's Master Plan.
3. Location of the SNN Facility on the Property will not be detrimental to the Township's Master Plan and Zoning Ordinance.
4. Accordingly, the Board concludes that the application for preliminary and final site plan approval, as proposed, is inthe public interest and is hereby granted to Applicant, subject to any conditions related thereto.
5. The use variance requested by Applicant can be granted.

6. The SNN is modest in size and shape and, because it is enclosed in the chimney, is not visible.
7. The SNN will provide a significant benefit to the public safety and welfare by improving wireless communications within the Township. This is a purpose of zoning as expressly set forth in the MLUL, N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(a).
8. The Property and Building are uniquely suited to the proposed use and will enable the SNN to have maximum enhancement of wireless service.

9. The use variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of the Township's Master Plan or Zoning Ordinance.
10	Accordingly, the Board concludes that a use variance for the installation of the SNN and chimney on the roof of the Building shall be and hereby is granted pursuant to the authority conferred on the Board by N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(l).
11. The variance pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70 (d)(6) for the height of the SNN is moderate in nature. Moreover, it is necessary to provide the substantial enhancement to wireless service contemplated by the Applicant. Said enhancement of Applicant's wireless service is a benefit to public safety and the general welfare and advances the purposes of the MLUL as set forth in N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(a).
12. The variance also permits the use of the chimney, which covers the SNN and provides a more desirable visual environment than would be provided by the SNN were it to be uncovered.	This is also a purpose of zoning pursuant to the MLUL, N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(i).
13. The height variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of the Township's Master Plan or Zoning Ordinance.
14. Accordingly, the Board concludes that a height variance for the of the SNN and chimney on the roof of the Building shall be and hereby is granted pursuant to the authority conferred on the Board by N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(6).
15. The variance for minimum distance of the SNN from a residential zone can be granted. As discussed above, the Property is uniquely suited to the proposed use and the SNN and chimney are not out of proportion with the Building or the Property's overall size. Also, the

SNN will be completely  screened from sight by the  chimney.

16. The size, shape and composition of the chimney will further mitigate the effects of the SNN's installation.
17. Based upon the foregoing, the benefits to be obtained from granting the variance for outweigh any detriments which might result therefrom
18. The requested variance will not be detrimental to the Township's Master Plan or Zoning Ordinance.
19. Accordingly, the Board concludes that a variance from Zoning Ordinance requirements for minimum distance of the SNN from a residential zone shall be and hereby is granted to Applicant pursuant to the authority conferred on the Board by N.J.S.A. 40:55D- 70(c)(2).
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board having reviewed the application and considered the impact of the proposal on the Township and its residents,  and having determined whether the proposal is in furtherance of the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law, N.J.S.A. 40:55D-l et seq., and the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance and the laws of the Township of Pequannock  and whether the proposal  is conducive to the   orderly development of the Property and the general area in which it is located, the Board concludes that good cause has been shown to grant the Applicant's request for preliminary and final site plan approval, use variance relief pursuant  to N.J.S.A.  40:55D- 70(d)(l), height  variance relief
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(6) and bulk variance relief pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D- 70(c)(2) for minimum  distance of a wireless  communications  facility from a residential  zone
as outlined above. The Board voted on June 4, 2015 to approve the application  for  development as above described.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board hereby memorializes the approval of the application  for development  subject to the following terms and  conditions:
1. Applicant shall submit proof of payment of all real estate taxes applicable to the property.
2. Applicant shall submit a copy of this Resolution with accompanying documentation to verify the satisfaction of each condition stated herein to the Township Zoning Official. Said documentation shall be numbered to indicate compliance with these conditions.
3. Applicant shall pay in a timely manner all outstanding  and future fees, including, but not limited to, development fees, escrow charges, connection fees and usage fees, and shall post all performance and maintenance bonds and guarantees in connection with the review of this application prior and subsequent to the approval of this application.
4. Applicant shall be bound by all representations made in testimony, exhibits and reports presented to the Board as well as all representations set forth in the transcripts of the hearing(s) on the date(s) referred to above and shall comply with all reports and comments submitted by the Board's Planner and/or Engineer in connection with the application.
5. Applicant shall obtain the approval of any and all other necessary and appropriate City, County,  State and Federal governmental  agencies and comply with any and all governmental regulations except those specifically waived or modified in this Resolution.
6. Applicant shall comply with the comments and recommendations set forth in the May 31, 2015 report of the Township Planner and the December 24, 2014 report of the Township Engineer except as modified in this Resolution,  as well as amendments  or  supplements thereto.
7. Applicant's plan(s) shall be revised to reflect the chimney and its as-built

dimensions.

8. The size, color, location and composition of Applicant's chimney structure in proportion to the size of the Building's roof shall be subject to the review and approval of the Township Planner.
9. Applicant shall conduct a field radiation test to determine the ground radiation which emanates from the SNN.
10. There will be no further locations of wireless antennae or related equipment of any kind on the Building or at the Property.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Secretary is hereby authorized and directed to cause a notice of this Resolution to be published in Suburban Trends at the Applicant's expense and to send a certified copy of this Resolution to the Applicant, the Township Clerk, the Township Engineer and the Township Assessond make same available to all other interested parties.



Paul		ol	, Chairman ship of Pequannock
Z  ning Board of  Adjustment
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I hereby certify this to be a true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by the Township of Pequannock  Zoning Board  of Adjustment,  Morris  County, New Jersey, at a public

meeting held on July  16, 2015 .





Linda Zachare	o  Secretary Township of Pequannock Zoning  Board of Adjustment

7 t,!   / 5-

The Vote on the Resolution to approve this Memorialization was as follows:





No:


Abstain:



TOWNSHIP OF PEQUANNOCK ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT RESOLUTION  OF MEMORIALIZATION
MORRIS  COUNTY,  NEW JERSEY
MATTER  OF: Brian Miller
PROPERTY  LOCATION:   Block 202, Lot 5, 5 Ridge  Road
APPROVED:  May 7, 2015
MEMORIALIZED:  July  16, 2015

WHEREAS, Brian Miller ("Applicant") has requested a variance for maximum building coverage to permit the construction of a single-family residential dwelling on property located at 5 Ridge Road, known and designated as Block 202, Lot 5 on the Tax Maps of the Township of Pequannock  in the "R-22"  zone district  ("Property"); and
WHEREAS, three (3) public hearings on the application were held before the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Township of Pequannock ("Board") on January 15, April 2 and May 7, 2015; and
WHEREAS, the Board heard the testimony by Applicant, as well as receiving testimony from the Board's  own experts;  and
WHEREAS, Applicant filed an Affidavit of Proof that Notice of Hearing was given as required by law;  and
WHEREAS, a complete application has been filed, the fees required by ordinance have been paid, and the jurisdiction and powers of the Board have been properly invoked and  exercised;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board makes the following findings of fact with regard to the   application.
1. Applicant provided adequate notice of the application and the hearing in accordance with the New Jersey Municipal Land Use Law ("MLUL").



2. The Property, owned by Applicants, measures 25, 124 square feet and is located at Block 202, Lot 5, 5 Ridge Road in the Township of Pequannock ("Township") in the
Township's R-22 zone district.

3. The Property is located at the end of Ridge Road and is improved with a two (2) story dwelling ("Dwelling").
4. The application was necessitated due to inconsistency between the site and grading plans prepared by Applicant's Engineer, Frederic C. Meola, P.E., P.L.S. and the architectural plans prepared by Applicant's architect, William P. Byrne, A.I.A, in connection with the construction of a covered veranda attached to the rear of the Dwelling.
5. Applicant initially submitted a request to the Township on or about March 27, 2014 for construction and zoning permits to build the Dwelling, together with Mr. Meola's site and grading plan drawings.
6. Said site and grading plan drawings did not include the proposed veranda and conformed with the R-22 zone district requirements set forth in the Township Zoning Ordinance ("Zoning Ordinance").
7. Concurrently, Applicant submitted Mr. Byrne's architectural renderings, which depicted the proposed veranda and three (3) open one (1) story porches, the inclusion of which rendered the building coverage of the Dwelling non-conforming in the R-22 zone.
8. Pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance, maximum building coverage permitted is twelve percent (12%); with the veranda and three (3) porches included as set forth in Mr. Byrne's renderings, Applicant's proposed building coverage was fourteen percent (14%)).
9. As a result of confusion or mis-communication between Applicant's Engineer and



2



Architect, the aforesaid discrepancy between Applicant's site plan and architectural renderings was neither reconciled nor communicated to the Township, which issued zoning and constriction permits  to Applicant  on or about June  19, 2014.
10. Applicant subsequently commenced constriction at the Property.

11. On or about November 6, 2014, Applicant's Engineer, Mr. Meola, submitted a "foundation as-built location survey" for review by the Township to ascertain compliance by Applicant with the Township's zoning permit.
12. At that time, review by Township staff determined  that Applicant had  expanded the Dwelling's foundation to include a full basement under the proposed  veranda,  which was  not in compliance with Applicant's zoning or construction permits.
13. Further review by Township staff indicated that the Dwelling's foundation elevation had also been changed, resulting in a first floor height approximately three and one­ half feet (3 Yi ') above that set forth in Applicant's site plan and architectural renderings.
14. As a result of these findings, on or about November 7, 2014, the Township directed Applicant to stop work at the Property and further advised that no Certificate of Occupancy would issue without Applicant's full compliance with its site plan and provision of updated as-built plans.
15. The Township's Construction Official, Robert Grant, summarized the foregoing events in a January 12, 2015 memorandum to the Board, incorporated by reference as if set forth at length herein.
16. To permit the requested development, Applicant now seeks a variance for the

non-conforming building coverage condition created by the construction of the veranda and three
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(3) porches without a permit.   See Paragraph 8  above.

17. Applicant's  proposal  is depicted on a site plan map prepared by Mr.  Meola entitled "Board of Adjustment Map, Block 202, Lot 5, Township of Pequannock, Morris County, New Jersey" consisting of one (1) sheet, dated December 2, 2014. Applicant also provided Mr. Byrne's proposed architectural elevations of the dwelling, consisting of two (2) sheets, dated March 24, 2014, revised as of December 10, 2014.
18. The Board also received a report from its Professional Planner, Eileen F. Banyra, P.P., A.I.C.P., dated January 9, 2014 (sic), the contents of which are incorporated herein by reference.
19. The Board further received a report from the Township Engineer, Joseph R. Golden, P.E., P.P., C.M.E., dated April 30, 2015, the contents of which are also incorporated herein by reference.
20. At the January 15, 2015 hearing of the Board, testimony was initially taken from Brian Miller, the Applicant.
21. Mr. Miller testified that when he originally designed the Dwelling, he intended that the covered veranda and three (3) porches be included at the rear of the Dwelling.
22. However, early in the course of the project, it became necessary for Mr. Miller to replace his original General Contractor, Michael Handel. Mr. Handel was initially replaced by Robert Jurewicz and later by Mr. Miller personally.
23	These transitions  contributed to a breakdown  in communications  between Messrs. Miller, Meola and Byrne which resulted in the veranda not being shown on both the site plan and architectural  renderings  for the Dwelling.
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24. Mr. Miller testified that neither he, Mr. Meola or Mr. Byrne had any intention of omitting any development intended at the Property on the site plan or architectural renderings.
25. The Board was greatly troubled by the failure by Applicant and his professionals to coordinate the content of the Applicant's site plan and architectural renderings.
26. The Board heard the testimony of Mr. Jurewicz, Applicant's previous General Contractor.
27. Applicant proffered, and the Board accepted in evidence, Exhibits A-1 to A-5. These exhibits consisted of photographs of the rear of the Dwelling and the framing of the veranda.
28. Mr. Jurewicz testified that the Dwelling, including the veranda and porches, was already framed by the time Mr. Meola's "foundation as-built location survey" had been submitted to the Township for review.
29. The Board heard the testimony of Mr. Byrne, Applicant's architect.

30. Mr. Byrne testified as to the height of the Dwelling. While Applicant's site plan indicated that the Dwelling was 2.5 stories, that measurement is incorrect.
31. The Board's Planner, Ms. Banyra, advised the Board that the Dwelling is considered to be two (2) stories pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance. However, she advised that Mr. Grant, would investigate and measure the Dwelling's height to confirm that it complied with the Zoning Ordinance.
32. Mr. Jurewicz, on recall, testified that the elevation of the Dwelling is the same as the home previously on the Property, which was demolished.
33. The Board advised Mr. Miller that based on the confusion between Applicant's



5



professionals and the absence of planning and engineering testimony in support of the relief requested, the Board  could not make an informed  decision on the  application.
34. The Board further advised Mr. Miller that the unauthorized expansion of its development beyond that set forth in his approved site plan was an issue of substantial concern which must be addressed.
35. In light of the foregoing, Applicant requested, and the Board granted, an adjournment of the application to permit Applicant to retain counsel and arrange for its engineer, Mr. Meola, to appear and testify regarding the discrepancies between his site plan and the Mr. Byrne's architectural renderings.
36. The hearing on the application resumed at the Board's April 2, 2015 meeting.

37. Applicant had retained counsel, Steven C. Schepis, Esq., who briefly summarized the application before the Board.
38. Mr. Schepis proffered,  and the Board accepted in evidence, Exhibit   A-6, consisting of nine (9) photographs taken by Mr, Schepis depicting the original home on the Property prior to demolition (Photo #1), depicting the present condition of the house (Photos #2,
#3, #4 and #5), depicting the yard and adjoining industrial property located to the west of the Property (Photos #6 and #7) and depicting the properties immediately surrounding the Property (Photos #8, #9 and  #10).
39. Mr. Schepis also proffered, and the Board accepted as evidence, Exhibit A-7, an aerial photograph of the Property provided by the Morris County Planning Board.
40. Mr. Miller, on recall, testified that the previous home on the Property was older and in poor condition. He testified that the Dwelling had been planned with the intention of
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including a two (2) car garage, four (4) bedrooms and a covered veranda to permit  outdoor use of the Property in the Summer and  Fall.
41. Mr. Byrne, on recall, testified as to the issue of building coverage of the Dwelling and attached veranda and the discrepancy between his architectural renderings and Mr. Meola's site plan.
42. The Board again expressed reservations as to discrepancies between Applicant's site plan and architectural renderings and whether the calculations set forth in these documents were accurate.
43. It was determined that further investigation was required by Messrs. Meola and Byrne as to the existing conditions at the Property, so that the calculations in Applicant's plans could reflect the existing construction and be certified.
44. The Board  also asked Applicant  to provide plans  for drainage and for  the veranda's foundation. Also requested from Applicant were an explanation for a disappearance of buffering on the north side of the Property, a revision to Applicant's plans to confirm that the Dwelling met the height requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, and distribution of Applicant's revised plans, in electronic form, to the Board's professionals.
45. Accordingly, Applicant requested, and the Board granted, a further  adjournment of the application to permit Applicant to address the Board's concerns.
46. The hearing on the application resumed at the Board's May 7, 2015 meeting.

47. The Board heard the testimony of Mr. Meola, who addressed Applicant's building coverage violation  caused by Applicant's  construction of the veranda, porches  and related  basement expansion and the variance required.
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48. Mr. Meola proffered, and the Board accepted as evidence, Exhibit A-8,  a document entitled "Miller Variance Application - Coverage Calculations" which Mr. Meola had prepared in connection with his testimony.
49. Mr. Meola testified that according to his updated calculations, the total building coverage at the Property, including the veranda and both covered areas at the front and side of the veranda, was three thousand, five hundred twenty-eight square feet (3,528 s.f.) or fourteen percent (14%) of the Property, while the maximum building coverage permitted by the Zoning Ordinance is three thousand, fifteen square feet (3,015 s.f.) or twelve percent (12%) of the Property.
50. Mr. Meola testified that though neither the veranda nor the porches are covered with roofs, they are not enclosed. In effect, these areas are simply roofs over open spaces.
51. Mr. Meola testified that but for the three (3) roofs over the veranda and porches, the Dwelling would fully comply with the Zoning Ordinance.
52. The Board requested, and Applicant agreed, that neither the veranda nor the porches will be enclosed at any time. This will be a condition of approval.
53. The Board expressed its concern to Mr. Meola regarding the breakdown in communication between himself, Mr. Byrne and Mr. Miller. Inresponse, Mr. Meola testified
that he had staked out the front and rear of the Property for the Dwelling's construction but, at no time, staked out the  veranda.
54. Mr. Miller, on recall, testified that some of the confusion which occurred in connection with the development occurred because Mr. Handel was originally expected to handle excavation (see Paragraph #22) but had to be replaced. The excavator hired to replace
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Mr. Handel (who was not identified) was unable to complete the job after hitting water during digging. Mr. Miller then re-engaged Mr. Handel (who had secured Applicant's initial permits) to complete the excavation.
55. The Township Engineer, Mr. Golden, pointed out that the burden rests on the Applicant and its professionals to advise the Township's Construction Department of any changes in the field or on any plan.
56. On recall, Mr. Byrne briefly testified with regard to the veranda and the floor elevation of the Dwelling. He testified that the height of the veranda from grade was approximately thirty inches (30") and the floor elevation of the Dwelling was 204.19 inches.
57. The Board heard the testimony of Michael Handel, Applicant's initial General Contractor, who described his relationship with Applicant, his involvement with Applicant's project, the services he had performed (excavation) and would be performing (installation of septic, driveway and completion of grading) at the Property.
58. On recall, Mr. Byrne proffered, and the Board accepted as evidence, Exhibit A-9, which was a colored  architectural  drawing of Sheet No. 4 of Mr. Byrne's  architectural renderings. Said exhibit depicts the three (3) covered porches proposed by Applicant and also depicts the building coverage deviation for which variance relief is required.
59. Mr. Byrne also proffered, and the Board accepted as evidence, Exhibit A-10, a colored architectural drawing of Sheet A-1 of Mr Byrne's renderings depicting the size and scale of the additional building coverage, and Exhibit A-11, a colored architectural drawing of Sheet No. 2 of said renderings which shows the rear elevation of the Dwelling and the veranda.
60. Mr. Byrne testified that the height of the veranda is close to the elevation of the
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Dwelling's  first  floor, which  is thirty inches (30").

61. It was Mr. Byrne's professional opinion that the veranda, together with the Dwelling's height, rooflines and porches, softens the Dwelling's overall appearance. He further opined that the absence of the veranda would make the Dwelling look larger.
62. Applicant's attorney, Mr. Schepis, addressed the Board on Applicant's behalf, stating that the application resulted from a series of unfortunate events which resulted in Applicant's violation of the building coverage requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.
63. Mr. Schepis further acknowledged that there had been negligence and breakdowns in communication by and between Applicant's architect and engineer.
64. It was Mr. Schepis' argument that notwithstanding the foregoing, the Board did have a legal basis to grant an approval to Applicant pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c)(2).
65. Mr. Schepis referred the Board to the case of Pullen v. Township of  South Plainfield Planning Board et al, 291 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1996), in which the Court held that a variance requested under N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c)(2) should not be considered in isolation, but instead considered in the context of its effect on the development proposal, the neighborhood, and the zoning plan. Mr. Schepis also cited related cases advancing this position.
66. Mr. Schepis asserted that pursuant to Pullen and its progeny, The Board could conclude that Applicant's request for a variance from Zoning Ordinance requirements for maximum building coverage warranted approval, as (a) the variance would promote a desirable visual environment at the Property compatible with adjacent lots and enhance the overall neighborhood and (b) the benefits of the variance, chiefly the aesthetic improvement of the Property and neighborhood, would outweigh the detriments thereof.
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CONCLUSIONS   OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing findings, the Board makes the following conclusions of law:

1. Applicant has shown by testimony, exhibits and other evidence that the relief sought can be granted.
2. The variance requested by Applicant for maximum building coverage can be granted.
3. While Applicant's proposed veranda and porches do violate the Zoning Ordinance, and the Board is troubled by the events which necessitated Applicant's seeking variance relief, the variance requested will not result in a negative impact upon the Property or surrounding lots.
4. The new Dwelling will enhance the appearance of the Property and the surrounding neighborhood. This is a purpose of zoning set forth in the MLUL, N.J.S.A. 40:55D- 2(i). The Dwelling will also enhance the diversity of the Township's residential housing stock. This is also a purpose of zoning set forth in the MLUL, N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(g).
5. Based upon the foregoing, the benefits to be obtained from granting the variance for maximum building coverage outweigh any detriments which might result therefrom
6. The requested variance will not be detrimental to the Township's Master Plan or Zoning Ordinance.
7. Accordingly, the Board concludes that a variance from Zoning Ordinance requirements for maximum building coverage shall be and hereby is granted to Applicant pursuant to the authority conferred on the Board by N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c)(2) and subject to the conditions set forth below.
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board having reviewed the application and considered the impact of the proposal on the Township and its residents,  and having   determined whether the proposal  is in furtherance of the purposes  of the Municipal  Land Use Law, N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq., and the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance and the laws of the Township of Pequannock  and whether  the proposal  is conducive to the  orderly development of the Property and the general area in which it is located, the Board concludes that good cause has been shown to grant the variance requested by Applicant for maximum building coverage as outlined above. The Board voted on May 7, 2015 to approve the application for development  as above described.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board hereby memorializes the approval of the application  for development  subject to the following terms  and conditions:
1. Applicant shall submit proof of payment of all real estate taxes applicable to the Property.
2. Applicant shall submit a copy of this Resolution with accompanying documentation to verify the satisfaction of each condition stated herein to the Township Zoning Official. Said documentation shall be numbered to indicate compliance with these conditions.
3. Applicant shall pay in a timely manner all outstanding and future fees,  including, but not limited to, development fees, escrow charges, connection fees and usage fees, and shall post all performance and maintenance bonds and guarantees in connection with the review of this application prior and subsequent to the approval of this application.
4. Applicant shall be bound by all representations made in testimony, exhibits and reports presented to the Board as well as all representations set forth in the transcripts of the
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hearing(s) on the date(s) referred to above and shall comply with all reports and comments submitted by the Board's Planner and/or Engineer  in connection with the   application.
5. Applicant shall obtain the approval of any and all other necessary and appropriate City, County, State and Federal governmental agencies and comply with any and all governmental regulations except those specifically waived or modified in this Resolution.
6. Applicant shall promptly correct all errors on the final site plan and final architectural elevations, including the dates thereon, to the satisfaction of the Board's professionals.
7. The veranda and the porches will not be enclosed.

 (
o
 
engo,
 
Chairman
of
 
Pequannock
oning
 
Board
 
of
 
Adjustment
)BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Secretary is hereby authorized and directed to cause a notice of this Resolution to be published  in Suburban  Trends at the Applicant's expense and to send a certified copy of this Resolution to the Applicants, the Township Clerk, the Township Engineer and the Townshi Assessor  and make same available  to all other interested parties.








I hereby certify this to be a true and accurate copy of a Resolution adopted by the Township of Pequannock Zoning Board of Adjustment, Morris County, New Jersey, at a public meeting held on July  16, 2015.
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Township of Pequannock Zoning Board of Adjustment

The Vote on the Resolution to approve this Memorialization was as follows:


Yes:


No:


Abstain:
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The Vote on the Resolution to approve this Memorialization was as follows:





No:


Abstain:
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